

C.A. No. 13-1246

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION

Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Federation has standing to sue Bowman because his dredge and fill activities injured the Federation's members, and this Court can grant a remedy that redresses that injury.	7
a. The Federation's injury is established by the decrease in recreational and aesthetic value the Muddy River has for the Federation's members as a result of Bowman filling in his wetland.....	8
b. Bowman, and no one else, caused the Federation's injury by filling in his wetland.....	10
c. Both an injunction that requires Bowman to remove the dredged spoil from his wetland and civil penalties can redress the Federation's injury.....	10
d. Bowman has not demonstrated that it is absolutely clear that he no longer violates the CWA or that he will no longer violate the CWA.	12
II. Bowman continues to violate the CWA because his wetland remains filled in and he continues to engage in non-exempt farming activity.	14
a. Fill material that remains in a wetland continually violates the CWA because the harm fill material inflicts on a wetland cannot dissipate without remediation.	14
b. Bowman's land still contains fill material, and thus, Bowman continues to violate the CWA	17

c.	Bowman's ongoing, non-exempt farming continues to violate the CWA.....	19
III.	The Department has not diligently prosecuted Bowman's violations of the CWA because its settlement agreement does not put an end to Bowman's violations.....	20
a.	The Federation's suit is not barred by the Department's agency action because the Federation filed suit within 120 days of serving its notice of intent to sue.....	21
b.	The Department's suit against Bowman does not bar the Federation's suit because it is not a diligent prosecution of Bowman's violations of the CWA.....	22
i.	Instead of focusing on curing Bowman's violations of the CWA, the Department's actions have been geared more towards keeping the Federation from participating in enforcing the CWA.....	23
ii.	The Department's settlement agreement does not bring Bowman into compliance with the CWA because it does not address the root causes of Bowman's violations.....	25
c.	But if this Court finds that the Department has diligently prosecuted Bowman's violations of the CWA, it should remand this case to be consolidated with the Department's suit.....	27
IV.	Bowman's land clearing violated the CWA because he added dredged spoil—the discharge of a pollutant—into a wetland so that he could farm it for the first time.	29
a.	Under the agencies' interpretation of § 404, Bowman added pollutants to his wetland when he redeposited dredged spoil.....	29
b.	Because it is entitled to full <i>Chevron</i> deference, this Court should apply the agencies' interpretation of § 404 and find that Bowman's redeposit of dredged spoil violated the CWA.....	31
c.	Bowman dredged and filled his wetland so that he could farm it for the first time, and thus, his dredge and fill activities violate § 404's recapture provision.	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	13, 14, 15
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.,</i> 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton,</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	10
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n,</i> 393 U.S. 1999 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Riverside Bay Homes, Inc.</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	25
